

Page No.....

FIRST INFORMATION OF A COGNIZABLE CRIME REPORT UNDER SECTION 154 CRIMINAL PROCEDURE CODE AT POLICE STATION

Sub-Division: Imphal

District: Imphal West

FIR No. FIR No. 135(3)2024 IPS u/s 506/511/34 IPC

(Corresponding FIR No. 00/24 dtd. 29/02/2024, Diphupar-PS, Chumoukedima, Nagaland)

Date & hour of occurrence:

(Not mentioned)

	(Not mentioned)		
Date and hour when reported	Place of occurrence & distance & direction from Police Station	Date of dispatch from Police station	
10/03/2024 at 3.00 pm	At the complainant's residence, SBI ATM Building, Old Lambulane, Imphal / About 200 m West	10/03/2024	

N.B. - A first information must be authenticated by the signature mark of thumb impression of

informant and attested by the signature of the officer recording it.

Name & residence of informant/ complainant	Name & residence of accused	Brief description of offence with section and property carried off. If any	Steps taken regarding investigation of delay in recording information	Result of the case
Mrs. G. Chongboi Kipgen W/o Kaikhosat Kipgen, A/P- C/o Mr. Vernecho Curhah, A- Khel, Near Central Jail Colony 4 th Mile, Chumoukedima, Dimapur, Nagaland	Unknown miscreants	Criminal intimidation, attempt to commit offences with common intention	SI S. Basanta Singh will pse investigate the case.	
OE- attached OCTIPS 10/03/2024 Officer-in-charge		Punishable / u/s 506/511/34 IPC		

IMPHAL POLICE STATION Imphal West Dist., Manupur

Signed: (Inspt. Ksh. Nareshkumar)

Designation: OC/IPS

Officer-in-charge IMPHAL POLICE STATION Imphai West Dist., Manupur The Officer-In Charge, Diphupar Police Station, Chumoukedima, Nagaland. DIPHUPAR POLICE STATION GDE No. 0 3 24 Date 22 0 1 24



Subject: First Information Report against some miscreants posted notices in

Sir.

I have the honour to submit the following grievances for your kind action. That due to sudden breaking out of violence, arson, killings, etc. in Manipur particularly in Imphal City me and my family members had to flee Imphal on May 4th 2023 to avoid being killed in the hand of Meitei mobs. Due to such sudden law and order problem we have to leave all our properties along with our house in Imphal city. Our building is located at the SBI ATM Building, Old Lambulane, behind Imphal West Police Station. Due to such unprecendented violent actions on our people, we could not even request anybody to look after our house and properties. Recently, it is learnt from reliable sources that some miscreants have posted a notes in front of our building gate that the building would be used for settlement of Refugees/Displaced persons from Churachandpur or so from the Meitei Community, which is totally illegal and unauthorized without the consent of the owner.

It may be mentioned here that the Government of Manipur, Secretariat: Home Department in its order dated 10th October, 2023 No. H-3608/2/2023-HD-HD signed by Mr. T. Ranjit Singh, Commissioner (Home), Government of Manipur has issued an order that the properties of displaced persons shall be protected and no encroachment by any person would be allowed and the Government of Manipur would ensure protection of all such properties. This was issued in pursuance of Supreme Court of India order in Special Leave Petition (Civil) Diary No. 19206/2023 (Copy enclosed).

In view of the above, you are requested to kindly take necessary legal action to remove the unauthorised notice placed and pasted in front of the building gate and to safeguard and protect our house and properties in Imphal. Any damage caused to the building and properties, the Government of Manipur will be solely responsible. Hence, Government of Manipur may kindly be requested to take necessary legal actions on such miscreants and take measures to safeguard and protect our property.

Thanking you

Dated Diphupar: 22-01-2024

Enclosed:

1. Home Department order, Government of Manipur. Canke enginity of Albanis to polis.

House Patta.

(Owner of the building at Imphal)

Present Address:

C/o Mr. Vernecho Curhah

A-Khel, Near Central Jail Colony

4th Mile, Chumoukedima, Dimapur Nagaland, PIN-797115 Phone No. +918787303488

This report is re-treated as an OE of ican FIR NO. 135 (3) 2024 185 4 45 506/511/34 18C.

OFFICER-IN-CHARGE DIPHUPAR POLICE STATION Chumoukedima: Nagaland